thereto, so long as the same do not materially impair the use, value, or marketability of such real estate; (i) [reserved]; (j) [reserved];
(k) Liens in favor of Noteholder securing the Obligations; and (l) Liens related to the Comerica Facility of up to One Million One
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,100,000) on specified equipment and the proceeds related thereto with respect to BHT Financial.

“Person” means any individual, sole proprietorship, partnership, limited liability partnership, joint venture, trust,
unincorporated organization, association, corporation, limited liability company, institution, public benefit corporation, entity or